grants at the end of each financial year.

Balance at beginning of year 93,842 88,202
Transfer from retained earnings 35,012 38,403
Transfer to retained earnings (39,324) (32,763)

Balance at end of year 89,530 93,842

Curtin University Annual Report 2018 Curtin University Annual Report 201888 89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2018

26 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate
%

Non-
interest
bearing

$’000

Variable
interest

rate

$’000

Fixed
interest

rate

$’000

Total
Carrying
Amount

$’000

Maturity Profile

Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Price Risk Sensitivity3

Credit
Risk

$’000

-10% +10% -200 bps +200 bps -15% +15%

Less
than 1
year

$’000

1-5
years

$’000

More
than

5 years
$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

Net
Result

$’000

Other
Equity

$’000

2018

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.72%  2  133,404  -   133,406  133,406  -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,484)  -   2,484  -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables4  -   22,839  -   -   22,839  22,839  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   22,839

Loans receivable  -   450  -   -   450  450  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   450

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   28,020  -   -   28,020  -   28,020  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (4,203)  -   4,203  -   -

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   332,780  -   -   332,780  -   1,613  331,167  7,266  -   (7,266)  -   -   -   -   -   (49,917)  -   49,917  -   -

Funds under management (restricted)5  -   134,714  -   -   134,714  -   -   134,714  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (20,207)  -   20,207  -   -

Total Financial Assets  518,805  133,404  -   652,209  156,695  29,633  465,881  7,266  -   (7,266)  -   (2,484)  -   2,484  -   (74,327)  -   74,327  -   23,289

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   14,680  -   -   14,680  14,680  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings 6.60%  -   -   31,736  31,736  2,145  10,138  19,453  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  14,680  -   31,736  46,416  16,825  10,138  19,453  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2017

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.71%  2  53,050  -   53,052  53,052  -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,582)  -   1,582  -   -   -   -   -   -

Receivables4  -   24,382  -   -   24,382  24,382  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   24,382

Loans receivable  -   450  -   -   450  450  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   450

Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   26,135  -   -   26,135  -   26,135  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,920)  -   3,920  -   -

Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   348,025  1,998  -   350,023  1,998  1,644  346,381  -   4,608  -   (4,608)  -   -   -   -   (52,504)  -   52,504  -   1,998

Funds under management (restricted)5  -   137,491  -   -   137,491  -   -   137,491  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (20,624)  -   20,624  -   -

Total Financial Assets  536,485  55,048  -   591,533  79,882  27,779  483,872  -   4,608  -   (4,608)  (1,582)  -   1,582  -   (77,048)  -   77,048  -   26,830

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   16,241  -   -   16,241  16,241  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Borrowings 6.74%  -   -   52,594  52,594  20,858  9,493  22,243  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  16,241  -   52,594  68,835  37,099  9,493  22,243  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

¹  Funds under management mainly comprise investments in unit based funds. Credit risk exposure relates only to funds under management not in unit
based funds.

2  A positive number indicates an increase in net operating result and equity where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3  Net operating result would be affected if prices increased or decreased by 15% as gains or losses on Fair Value to Profit and Loss investments are

recognised directly in net operating result.
4 This includes GST Receivable of $3.721 million (2017: $1.241 million).
5  Funds under management in unit based funds receive income by way of distributions and do not attract interest.